IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = # BEFORE THE
NS of Horse Chestnut Court, 125 fi.
W. of the centerline of Sandhill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15® Election District
6™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4 Horse Chestnut Court
Eugene E. March, Jr., et ux * CASE NO. 99-432.A
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an administrative variance
filed by Eugene E. March, Jr. and Kelly E. March, his wife, property owners, for that property
known as 4 Horse Chestnut Court in the Golden Tree subdivision of Baltimore County. The
Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR) to permit a side yard setback of 5 fi. in lieu of the required 8 ft. for an addition
without side windows and amend the final development plan of Golden Tree. The subject property
and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Residential Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.



-
-

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬁ day of June, 1999 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a side yard setback of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 8 ft. for an
addition without side windows and amend the final development plan of Golden Tree, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent

to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,
the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.
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2) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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’ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

June 1, 1999

Mr. Eugene E. March, Jr.
4 Horse Chestnut Court
Essex, Maryland 21221

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 99-432-A
Property: 4 Horse Chestnut Court

Dear Mr. March:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned case. The
Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictions, in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information concemning filing an
Appeal, please feel free to contact our Appeals Clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

N/ A S

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at i&‘&_%d/ ﬁ(
" which is presently zoned &= .dev A2/ DL Y-

Thig Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description /and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
/B02.3.8. 5‘504/,2_5 5[2{/,
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ’

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Balimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore.County. - : ’

I/We do solemnly declare and affinm, under the penalties. of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
ts the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Evbane o Afosci TR

h?ype or Print /(—/
& g . Pv-«_//

Signatére

K=ty & Y/, -
.

?ﬁs Telephone No. Name,- Tyge or Print /7/(5(/{
Lty § State Zip Code Sign;zre =

baed r 8 Lot -

3
» CAtforney For Petitioner: 4 toesc Chestnd ct. (412 3F/~33C
Address e Telephone No.
Eso=y MD, Zizzl
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
6 P WA
Company Name
Address Tefephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulztions of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. q q— L(_ ’5 2— ’q' | 7 Revigwed By S&(‘N\;\ qu?____ _%{“ 30 ) ?q
R2Y 9195 Estimated Posting Date ___ > 11




o ®
Affidavit., Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a Ipublic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at i //u.ae ﬁgsa‘uul duz-‘f"

Address
Essxr A 22zl
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

THe Zonsin 2.5.9-//44-'» Now Srys T Naes to B 25’ ocr oF
The NedessT buerr}ag ﬁdb % !/ oFF oF the pc.op«ze.-k, LinsE, Tz
Z Aon ths /eopasc:J Hodde foond T~ wiitl be K//aqg_ Then 25/

Feou 7hs MNeaesst bu)e(ﬁﬂ(- bot only S £ z ora ©F Tha

P.cqos.q.ﬁ.., linc - B T Naxe A Viaennces Doa ts Not foe:'nq\
Able o §Trvy 8'oec orF The bt-opﬁ"a‘{*-r Livg.

That the Affianf(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Z o LY 00 Ao

Signature

Eotorrne o atmed, T sty S Mareh

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this_ O dayof_ Aer?| . 1999 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
Bujene B MEech 3o Axd Kell, MareA

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/herftheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

29 ™ Aoril 7999 Qa#uww Knzener

Date Nofary Public
My Commission Expires O20/-0 1

 mEyosNsos
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Af fid aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4 Hoetnz cilasinot  CopeT

Address
Eoosary 1S . 2122/
City Siate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

THE Zovins &;a/aﬁml Naw Says T ANaso 4o bs z< ! oEE oF
THe NepesoT Dw/mf s &' oFF oF rihs Peoparty e, T
T Ass the feoppsats Addibions T 4)it be Mee Than 25 0FF
OF The NeweesT Ducitivg bod ovly 5471 0FE oF THe
floprety L = Tuees fl Vaeitwes Doz do Nof being Pble

To SThy 8 orr oF 7HE Thopruty Live.

That the Affiant(s) éci-énbwleéige(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

=z < "“Z'/// 00 A7 Aot o

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Priht

Signattrt Signiature
o CGanrs = . M et K&Lﬁ,tf E_ J/{OVC%\

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _ 2Y{ day of __Npr:\ , 194 9 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Evienc B Mmagch I8 s Kell, 2 mpech
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/ther/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
5,
(
264 ™ forll 1999 @@A/nﬂ% HKndinin
Date " Notary Public
My Commission Expires ot =0/ _ O

REY 091598



o ®
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4 I-s‘o-:sc chesTior Coved”
« which is presently zoned Kss dgpe Linf PES T

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
ownet(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counr?:_ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IBo2.3, .
N UAPD Sex Bau 2F SHH L Len of The
ZEZ?usfz.EQ 9707“ Forn A AODiTIeW  wnTirhuT S e wfumus A

, . Ewwenl - ‘
T Amewy The é{g&) NDELELDD waERST p’—mu .yp G-olagsive E€ .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. . ‘

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.'
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted purstant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

iAVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

perjury, that iiwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal :
EVCENG E. Mpred T,

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or PﬁMJ /
; - <

Signature _igﬁ{:r; 174
Keily €. MaecH

Address Telephone No. Name ; Type or Pont m

City State Zip Code Sighature ]
Atforney For Petitioner: A o ess Chestavk 4. (440) 25 ~3F0
Address Telephone No.
EsSay M. zize |
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representaftive fo be Contacted:
Signature
Al o
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found te be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County,
this dayof - . ) that the subject matter of this pefition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiztions of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

TCASENO. T T T STH  evened by A bare - 309G

RSy 15195 Estimated Posting Date i ‘M




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 4 HORSE CHESTNUT COURT

Beginning at a point on the north side of horse chestnut court at the distance of 125 fit
West of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street sandhill road being lot#
250 plat 3 section #3 in the subdivision of Golden Tree as recorded in the Baltimore
County plat book # 50 folio #61 containing .16 acres also known as 4 Horse Chestnut

Court and located in the 15 cloction district, 6% councilmanic district.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 99-432-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

[Eugene March)
BATE OF Clasing
(May 24, 1999)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTL.EMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

4 Horse Chestnhut Court Baltimore, Maryland 21221

The sign(s) were posted on 5-7-99
. o {Morth, Day, Year}

e
-

Sincerely,

D At

(Signature of Sign®oster & Date]j

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.
325 Nicholson Road
___Baltimore, Maryland 21221____

[410}627-8405
(Telephone Number]




BALTIMORE COUNTY Iﬁ’ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND Da/F| OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

AﬁMlNISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 99-] “ 3 2,. -A Address f‘(‘ HoPse ChesTau™ ct .

Contact Person: )+ Mg Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Plbage Print Your Name

Filing Date: _“t- o - 99 Posting Date: S - 994 Closing Date: - 25&'?‘(

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c}
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded fo you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste% certification of this change and a photograph of the aftered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 99-]“£ 3 | -A Address i(‘c Ho RQE C AESTIu T ct -
Petitioner's Name EC‘{ o o /iﬁ‘}/l@/\ J/L—- Telephone @(/C') 3 7{—6 3 70
Posting Date: _ S 4 - 97 Closing Date: 52499

A UAAE iy . R
Wording for Sign: _To Permitk A SIACYA L Sev 3 & o‘p > 47& s LBy
OIE TLL— sz':'bu?ru.'—;r:) %’F]L Féﬁ_ A ~ oo‘rru; nd PaZels T Amc o RL
Finm [ Der e lepumen~ X  of G Lypns TREE .

WCR - Revised 7/2/98



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given fo the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is respansible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID,

—— —— —————
— Smmrerrrrarrers e —

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ﬁc g L
Petitioner: £ MeE MF}M
Address or Location: __7° /:/Ew?’ss— Chesipsur  CF Esey M- 202% {

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name:

—N ia
Address: \ L -
- !

Telephone Number: ( C-f'(o) 29~ 390

Revised 2/20/98 - SC/



Development Processing

\‘_\Oﬁf— &5
Sl 558
A e
* L

Baltimore County County Office Building
*xxaxs | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% [ﬂo’ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pyias pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us

May 24, 1999

-Mr. & Mrs. Eugene E. March, Jr.
4 Horse Chestnut Court
Essex, MD 21221

RE: Case No.: 99-432-4
Petitioner: March
Locatijon: 4 Horse Chestnut Ct.

Dear Mr. & Mrs. March:
The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the

Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
{PDM), on April 30, 1999.

The Zoning  Advisory Committee <(ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petiticner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

2 @?é/%//

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs
Enclosures
Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

?‘L ', Pimiled with Sovbean ik
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700 East Joppa Road

B.altlmore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: May 10, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

" FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, HI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition (s):
Item No (s): 423, 424, 425, 427, 430,(432)and 433

I there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: %M f(/ et

AFK/JL

CAEFF_1M23 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: May 17, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM obert W. Bowling, Superviser

Bureau of Development Plans Review

'SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for May 17, 1999
Item Nos. 423, 424, 425, 427, 429,

431, fz) and 433

{Item Nos. 426 and 434 were BLANK.)

The Bureau of Develcopment Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:irb

cc: File

ZACO5173.NHOC



Parris N. Glendening

S’ﬁ‘A Maryland Department of Transpartation Governcr |
o _ State Highway Administration nsjgggtr;%lz’orcar]

Parker F Williams
Administrater

Date:. <$.4.-99

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 432 J A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as 1t does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at
410-545-5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/> Michael M. Lenhart, Acting Chief
Engineening Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Retay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



MARCH__ 1998

To Whom it May Concem
| the home owner at 3 Horse chesthut court have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two siory one car garage.

Thanks for your time,

o Al L




To Whorn It May Concemn

MARCH __ 1999

| the home owner at :5 Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March family's

proposed addition of a two siory one car garage.

Thanks for your time,

Sesan 2 rcth

home owner




To Whom it May Concem

MARCH __ 1999

Ithe home ownerat &7 __ Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March family's

proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for your ime,

/ Zy J/Jm

home owner




MARCH ___ 1999

To Whom it May Concem

] the home owner at 7 Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for yciurtime,
ke A Gl

home owner




MARCH /< 1999

To Whom it May Concem

1 the home owner at 3 Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for your ime,

Ntraam € Bax iz

home owner



MARCH __ 1999

To Whom it May Concem
|the home ownerat /_ Horse chesinut court have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for your ime,

li T fo Yoy

home owner




To Whom it May Concem

MARCH __ 1999

1the home ownerat_1 D Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March farmily's

propased addition of a two story one car garage.

U

Thanks for your time,

Lhorev - flottred

home owner




MARCH __ 1998
To Whom it May Concem
Jthe homeownerat__ || Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two story one car garage.
Thanks for your time,

S <Y

R i »
L e r{C(: EQ#&/:C[FQ




MARCH 1999
/Zipfu'/ /12,1995

ToWhom it May Concem

i the home owner at [QQ_- Horse chesthut coust have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for yourtime,
horne owner



MARCH __ 1999

To Whom It May Concern
| the home ownerat_172. _ Horse chesinut court have o problem with the March family's

proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for your time,

Dol 7 oni?e
/" oo dover




MARCH ___ 1998

To Whom It May Concem
{ the home owner at !5 Horse chestriut court have no problem with the March family's

proposed addition of a two shory one car garage.

Thanks for your time,

Pt e A

home owner




MARCH 1998

To Whom it May Concem

| the home owner at l f{ Horse chestnut court have no problem with the March family's
proposed addition of a two story one car garage.

Thanks for your time,

home owner
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